



VORTEX CONSOLIDATED BERHAD
(Formerly Known As SKH CONSORTIUM BERHAD)

(Company No. 383028-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Year 2020

Quarterly Announcement
For The Quarter Ended 30 JUNE 2019

VORTEX CONSOLIDATED BERHAD (Formerly Known As SKH CONSORTIUM BERHAD)
(Company No. 383028-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Current Year To-date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period
	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) RM'000	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) RM'000	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) RM'000	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) RM'000
Revenue	31,892	39,827	31,892	39,827
Cost of sales	(28,176)	(35,540)	(28,176)	(35,540)
Gross profit	3,716	4,287	3,716	4,287
Other income	6	6	6	6
	3,722	4,293	3,722	4,293
Operating expenses	(5,018)	(3,734)	(5,018)	(3,734)
Finance costs	(1,748)	(1)	(1,748)	(1)
(Loss)/Profit before taxation	(3,044)	558	(3,044)	558
Income tax expense	64	(247)	64	(247)
(Loss)/Profit after taxation	(2,980)	311	(2,980)	311
Total comprehensive (expenses)/income	(2,980)	311	(2,980)	311
(Loss)/Profit after taxation attributable to:-				
Owners of the Company	(2,829)	310	(2,829)	310
Non-controlling interests	(151)	1	(151)	1
	(2,980)	311	(2,980)	311
Total comprehensive (expenses)/income attributable to:-				
Owners of the Company	(2,829)	310	(2,829)	310
Non-controlling interests	(151)	1	(151)	1
	(2,980)	311	(2,980)	311
(Loss)/Earning per share [(LPS)/EPS] (in sen)				
Basic (LPS)/EPS	(0.91)	0.05	(0.91)	0.05
Diluted (LPS)/EPS	(0.91)	0.05	(0.91)	0.05

Note:-

* - Amount less than RM1,000

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2019 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.)

VORTEX CONSOLIDATED BERHAD (Formerly Known As SKH CONSORTIUM BERHAD)
(Company No. 383028-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2019

	(UNAUDITED)	(AUDITED)
	As at	As at
	30 June 2019	31 March 2019
	RM'000	RM'000
ASSETS:		
Non-Current Assets:		
Property and equipment	9,139	8,958
Investment properties	16,460	16,524
Land held for property development	14,194	13,846
Goodwill on consolidation	5,834	5,764
	45,627	45,092
Current Assets:		
Inventories	19,044	18,626
Trade and other receivables	23,588	20,284
Property development costs	94,443	-
Current tax assets	1,927	1,854
Short-term investments	54,520	3,322
Cash and bank balances	12,581	13,065
	206,103	57,151
TOTAL ASSETS	251,730	102,243
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:		
EQUITY		
Share capital	69,658	65,121
Reserves	54,679	6,367
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	124,337	71,488
Non-controlling interests	(93)	(33)
TOTAL EQUITY	124,244	71,455
Non-Current Liabilities:		
Hire purchase payables	210	226
Term loans	41,995	-
Deferred tax liabilities	2,132	65
	44,337	291
Current Liabilities:		
Trade and other payables	63,610	30,420
Hire purchase payables	61	61
Term loans	19,464	-
Current tax liabilities	14	16
	83,149	30,497
TOTAL LIABILITIES	127,486	30,788
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	251,730	102,243
Net assets per share (sen)	32.00	23.44

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2019 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.)

VORTEX CONSOLIDATED BERHAD (Formerly Known As SKH CONSORTIUM BERHAD)
(Company No. 383028-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
FOR THE THREE (3) MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

	(UNAUDITED)	(UNAUDITED)
	CURRENT	CORRESPONDING
	PERIOD-TO-DATE	PERIOD-TO-DATE
	3 MONTHS	3 MONTHS
	ENDED	ENDED
	30 June 2019	30 June 2018
Note	RM'000	RM'000
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	(3,044)	558
Adjustments for non-cash items:		
Depreciation of property and equipment	315	260
Depreciation of investment properties	64	57
Realisation of fair value adjustment on property development cost	389	-
Interest expense	1,748	1
Interest income	(159)	(86)
Operating (loss)/profit before changes in working capital	(687)	790
Net change in inventories	(418)	(1,532)
Net change in trade & other receivables	5,471	3,891
Net change in trade & other payables	(371)	(2,001)
Net change in amount due to a contract customer	-	2,678
Cash flow from operations	3,995	3,826
Net income tax paid	(104)	(343)
Interest received	155	82
Net cash from operating activities	4,046	3,565
CASH FLOW FOR INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Interest received	4	4
Purchase of investment properties	-	(12)
Purchase of equipment	(385)	(22)
Development costs paid	(5,993)	-
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash and cash equivalents acquired	(1,576)	-
Additional investment in an existing subsidiary	-*	-
Net cash for investing activities	(7,950)	(30)
CASH FLOW FROM/(FOR) FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from Rights Issues, net of expenses	53,807	-
Proceeds from conversion of ICPS	1,726	-
Proceeds from exercise of Warrants	247	-
Net repayment of hire purchase obligations	(16)	(7)
Interest paid	(1,146)	(1)
Net cash from/(for) financing activities	54,618	(8)
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	50,714	3,527
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	16,387	21,792
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	1 67,101	25,319

Note:-

* - Amount less than RM1,000

Note 1

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of the Financial Period comprised:

	30 June 2019
	RM'000
Short-term investments	54,520
Cash and bank balances	12,581
	67,101

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2019 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.)

VORTEX CONSOLIDATED BERHAD (Formerly Known As SKH CONSORTIUM BERHAD)
(Company No. 383028-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE THREE (3) MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

	← Non-Distributable →			Distributable				Total
	Share Capital	Warrants Reserve	Irredeemable Convertible Preference Shares ("ICPS")	Share Premium	Retained Profits	Attributable To Owners of the Company	Non-Controlling Interests	
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
3 months ended 31 March 2018								
Balance as at 1 April 2018	55,880	-	-	5,241	6,080	71,201	(108)	71,093
Profit after taxation for the 3 months ended 30 June 2018	-	-	-	-	310	310	1	311
Balance as at 30 June 2018	55,880	-	-	5,241	6,390	71,511	(107)	71,404
3 months ended 31 March 2019								
Balance as at 1 April 2019	65,121	-	-	-	6,367	71,488	(33)	71,455
Contributions by owners of the Company:								
- Rights Issue of Shares with Warrants	2,024	7,124	-	-	-	9,148	-	9,148
- Rights Issue of ICPS	-	-	45,741	-	-	45,741	-	45,741
- Conversion of ICPS	3,155	-	(1,429)	-	-	1,726	-	1,726
- Exercise of Warrants	440	(193)	-	-	-	247	-	247
	5,619	6,931	44,312	-	-	56,862	-	56,862
Changes in a subsidiary's ownership interests that do not result in a loss of control	-	-	-	-	(102)	(102)	102	-*
Total transaction with owners	5,619	6,931	44,312	-	(102)	56,760	102	56,862
Expenses incurred in relation to the Rights Issues	(1,082)	-	-	-	-	(1,082)	-	(1,082)
Acquisition of a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	(11)	(11)
Loss after taxation for the 3 months ended 30 June 2019	-	-	-	-	(2,829)	(2,829)	(151)	(2,980)
Balance as at 30 June 2019	69,658	6,931	44,312	-	3,436	124,337	(93)	124,244

Note:-

* - Amount less than RM1,000

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2019 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.)

VORTEX CONSOLIDATED BERHAD (“Vortex” or “the Company”)

(Formerly Known As SKH CONSORTIUM BERHAD)

(Company No. 383028-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Part A

Explanatory Notes Pursuant To Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) 134 Interim Financial Reporting

A1. Basis of Preparation

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”), IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and Paragraph 9.22 of the Ace Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”).

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (“the Group”) for the financial year ended 31 March 2019. The explanatory notes attached to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 March 2019.

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation applied in the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the most recent audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2019 except for the adoption of the following:-

MFRSs and/or IC Interpretations (Including the Consequential Amendments):-

- MFRS 16: Leases
- IC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty Over Income Tax Treatments
- Amendments to MFRS 9: Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
- Amendments to MFRS 119: Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement
- Amendments to MFRS 128: Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
- Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015 - 2017 Cycles

The adoption of the above accounting standards and/or interpretations (including the consequential amendments, if any) is expected to have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group upon their initial application except as follows:-

MFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and will replace the current guidance on lease accounting when it becomes effective. Under MFRS 16, the classification of leases as either finance leases or operating leases is eliminated for lessees. All lessees are required to recognise their leased assets and the related lease obligations in the statement of financial position (with limited exceptions). The leased assets are subject to depreciation and the interest on lease liabilities are calculated using the effective interest method. The Group is currently assessing the financial impact that may arise from the adoption of this standard.

Part A

Explanatory Notes Pursuant To Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") 134 Interim Financial Reporting (Cont'd)

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

The Group has not applied in advance the following accounting standards and interpretations (including the consequential amendments, if any) that have been issued by MASB but are not yet effective for the current financial year:-

MFRSs and/or IC Interpretations (Including the Consequential Amendments):-

- MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts
- Amendments to MFRS 3: Definition of a Business
- Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture
- Amendments to MFRS 101 and MFRS 108: Definition of Material
- Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards

The adoption of the above accounting standards and/or interpretations (including the consequential amendments, if any) is expected to have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

A3. Auditors' Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors' report on the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2019 was not qualified.

A4. Seasonality or Cyclicity of Operations

The Group's operations are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A5. Unusual Items

There are no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the current financial period under review that were unusual because of their nature, size or incidence.

A6. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates during the current financial period under review.

A7. Issuances, Repurchases, and Repayments of Debt and Equity Securities

Pursuant to the rights issue of 60,988,578 new ordinary shares ("Rights Share(s)") on the basis of 1 Rights Share for every 5 existing shares held on the entitlement date, together with 60,988,578 free detachable warrants ("Warrant(s)") on the basis of 1 Warrant for every 1 Rights Share subscribed for ("Rights Issue of Shares with Warrants"), the Company has issued 60,988,578 Rights Shares together with 60,988,578 Warrants. The Rights Shares and Warrants have been listed on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities on 15 May 2019.

Part A

Explanatory Notes Pursuant To Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") 134 Interim Financial Reporting (Cont'd)

A7. Issuances, Repurchases, and Repayments of Debt and Equity Securities (Cont'd)

Pursuant to the rights issue of 914,828,754 new irredeemable convertible preference shares ("ICPS") on the basis of 3 ICPS for every 1 existing share held on the entitlement date ("Rights Issue of ICPS"), the Company has issued 914,828,754 ICPS. The ICPS have been listed on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities on 15 May 2019.

The following shares have been issued and listed on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities on the following dates as a result of the conversion of ICPS and exercise of Warrants:-

Listing Date	No. of shares issued resulting from	
	Conversion of ICPS	Exercise of Warrants
17 May 2019	632,400	-
30 May 2019	455,000	15,000
31 May 2019	1,161,200	-
3 June 2019	2,160,000	-
4 June 2019	6,778,383	1,604,800
7 June 2019	1,575,000	30,000
11 June 2019	4,370,000	-
12 June 2019	2,277,000	-
13 June 2019	969,000	-
14 June 2019	30,000	-
17 June 2019	513,666	-
18 June 2019	20,000	-
20 June 2019	90,000	-
Total	21,031,649	1,649,800

As at 30 June 2019, the outstanding ICPS and Warrants of the Company is 886,235,004 and 59,338,778 respectively. The Company does not have any other existing convertible securities.

Save as disclosed above, there were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the current financial period under review.

A8. Dividends Paid

There were no dividends paid during the current financial period under review.

Part A

Explanatory Notes Pursuant To Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") 134 Interim Financial Reporting (Cont'd)

A9. Operating Segments Information

The Group business segments comprise the following:-

- (i) Information Technology ("IT") and Information Communication Technology ("ICT") division - involved in trading in IT and ICT related products (hardware, software and accessories), software development and support services and others ("IT and ICT Division");
- (ii) Property construction and its related business ("Construction Division");
- (iii) Investment properties ("Property Investment Division");
- (iv) Property development ("Property Development Division");
- (v) Moneylending business ("Moneylending Division"); and
- (vi) Investment holding ("Investment Holding Division").

Segmental information is provided based on business segments, as follows:

	IT and ICT Division RM'000	Construction Division RM'000	Property Investment Division RM'000	Property Development Division RM'000	Moneylending Division RM'000	Investment Holding Division RM'000	The Group RM'000
Current quarter ended							
30 June 2019							
Revenue							
External revenue	30,316	-	133	1,289	-	154	31,892
Inter-segment revenue	1	-	-	-	-	-	1
	<u>30,317</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>133</u>	<u>1,289</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>154</u>	<u>31,893</u>
Consolidation adjustments							(1)
Consolidated revenue							<u>31,892</u>
Results							
Segment results	282	(174)	(31)	(192)	(323)	(94)	(532)
Interest income	2	1	-	1	-	-	4
Depreciation of property and equipment	(292)	-	-	(2)	(2)	(19)	(315)
Depreciation of investment properties	-	-	(64)	-	-	-	(64)
Interest expense	(4)	-	-	(1,744)	-	-	(1,748)
Realisation of fair value adjustment on property development costs	-	-	-	(389)	-	-	(389)
Consolidated loss before taxation	<u>(12)</u>	<u>(173)</u>	<u>(95)</u>	<u>(2,326)</u>	<u>(325)</u>	<u>(113)</u>	<u>(3,044)</u>
Income tax expense	(30)	-	-	94	-	-	64
Consolidated loss after taxation	<u>(42)</u>	<u>(173)</u>	<u>(95)</u>	<u>(2,232)</u>	<u>(325)</u>	<u>(113)</u>	<u>(2,980)</u>
Assets							
Segment assets/Consolidated total assets	46,432	9,063	16,630	116,430	2,053	61,122	<u>251,730</u>
Liabilities							
Segment liabilities/Consolidated total liabilities	27,643	321	131	99,095	47	249	<u>127,486</u>

Part A

**Explanatory Notes Pursuant To Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) 134
Interim Financial Reporting (Cont’d)**

A9. Operating Segment Information (Cont’d)

	IT and ICT Division RM'000	Construction Division RM'000	Property Investment Division RM'000	Property Development Division RM'000	Moneylending Division RM'000	Investment Holding Division RM'000	The Group RM'000
Current quarter ended							
30 June 2018							
Revenue							
External revenue	35,328	4,352	65	-	-	82	39,827
Inter-segment revenue	1	-	-	-	-	-	1
	<u>35,329</u>	<u>4,352</u>	<u>65</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>82</u>	<u>39,828</u>
Consolidation adjustments							(1)
Consolidated revenue							<u>39,827</u>
Results							
Segment results	998	120	77	-	-	(323)	872
Interest income	4	-	-	-	-	-	4
Depreciation of property and equipment	(224)	(17)	-	-	-	(19)	(260)
Depreciation of investment properties	-	-	(57)	-	-	-	(57)
Interest expense	(1)	-	-	-	-	-	(1)
Consolidated profit/(loss) before taxation	<u>777</u>	<u>103</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(342)</u>	<u>558</u>
Income tax expense	(247)	-	-	-	-	-	(247)
Consolidated profit/(loss) after taxation	<u>530</u>	<u>103</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(342)</u>	<u>311</u>
Assets							
Segment assets/Consolidated total assets	47,255	19,618	14,248	-	-	20,567	<u>101,688</u>
Liabilities							
Segment liabilities/Consolidated total liabilities	25,708	4,345	88	-	-	143	<u>30,284</u>

The Group operates principally in Malaysia.

Part A

Explanatory Notes Pursuant To Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") 134 Interim Financial Reporting (Cont'd)

A10. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter up to 19 August 2019, being the last practicable date from the date of the issue of this report that are expected to have an operational or financial impact on the Group except as follows:-

- (a) On 15 July 2019, the Company newly incorporated a subsidiary, VDex Limited ("VDex") under the Labuan Companies Act 1990, with an issued share capital of USD 2 divided into 2 ordinary shares and it is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. The intended principal activity of VDex is provision of financial services in relation to money broking business. On 16 July 2019, VDex received a letter of approval dated 15 July 2019 from the Labuan Financial Services Authority in relation to the approval on its application to carry on money-broking business in Labuan. The approval also carries with it the usual conditions imposed on licence holders.
- (b) The shareholders of the Company had, at the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company held on 25 July 2019 approved the following:-
 - (i) the diversification of existing businesses of the Group to include moneylending business; and
 - (ii) the variation to the utilisation of proceeds raised from the Rights Issue of Shares with Warrants and the Rights Issue of ICPS.

A11. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial period under review except for the following:-

- (a) On 5 April 2019, the Company completed its acquisition of 85% of the issued and paid-up share capital in Paris Dynasty Land Sdn Bhd ("PDLNB"). On 13 May 2019, the Company further acquired the remaining 15% of the issued and paid-up share capital in PDLNB and completed on an even date. PDLNB is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.
- (b) On 18 April 2019, the Company newly incorporated a subsidiary, Vortex Asset Management Sdn Bhd with an issued share capital of RM2 divided into 2 ordinary shares and it is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.
- (c) On 19 April 2019, the Company completed its acquisition of the entire issued and paid-up share capital of Vortex One Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Valhalla Holdings Sdn Bhd) ("VOSB"). Valhalla Capital Sdn Bhd ("VCSB") is a wholly-owned subsidiary of VOSB. Thus, on completion, VOSB is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary whereas VCSB is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

A12. Changes in Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets since the Last Annual Balance Sheet Date

Since the last annual balance sheet date, there were no material changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets for the Group as at 19 August 2019 (the latest practicable date not earlier than seven (7) days from the date of issue of this report).

Part A

Explanatory Notes Pursuant To Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") 134 Interim Financial Reporting (Cont'd)

A13. Capital Commitments

There were no capital commitments as at 19 August 2019 (the latest practicable date not earlier than seven (7) days from the date of issue of this report).

A14. Related Party Transactions

The Group's related party transactions are as follows:

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Period	
	Current Year Quarter 30 June 2019 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 30 June 2018 RM'000	Current Year To-date 30 June 2019 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Period 30 June 2018 RM'000
Subscription fee for accounting charged to a company in which a director is a common director	4	4	4	4
Key management personnel:-				
- salaries and allowances	290	177	290	177
- defined contribution plans	34	21	34	21
- others	1	1	1	1
- fee	85	62	85	62

A15. Changes in Fair Value of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities, Transfers and Classifications

There have been no significant changes in the business or economic circumstances that affect the fair value of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities in the current financial period under review.

Part B

Explanatory Notes Pursuant To Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements

B1. Detailed Analysis of Overall Performance

	Individual Quarter		Changes %	Cumulative Period		Changes %
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter		Current Year To-date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period	
	30.6.2019 RM'000	30.6.2018 RM'000		30.6.2019 RM'000	30.6.2018 RM'000	
Revenue:-						
IT and ICT Division	30,316	35,328	(14.2)	30,316	35,328	(14.2)
Construction Division	-	4,352	(100.0)	-	4,352	(100.0)
Property Investment Division	133	65	104.6	133	65	104.6
Property Development Division	1,289	-	100.0	1,289	-	100.0
Moneylending Division	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investment Holding Division	154	82	87.8	154	82	87.8
	31,892	39,827	(19.9)	31,892	39,827	(19.9)
(Loss)/Profit before taxation ("LBT)/PBT):-						
IT and ICT Division	(12)	777	(101.5)	(12)	777	(101.5)
Construction Division	(173)	103	(268.0)	(173)	103	(268.0)
Property Investment Division	(95)	20	(575.0)	(95)	20	(575.0)
Property Development Division	(2,326)	-	-	(2,326)	-	-
Moneylending Division	(325)	-	-	(325)	-	-
Investment Holding Division	(113)	(342)	67.0	(113)	(342)	67.0
	(3,044)	558	(645.5)	(3,044)	558	(645.5)

Part B

Explanatory Notes Pursuant To Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements (Cont'd)

B1. Detailed Analysis of Overall Performance (Cont'd)

Overall Performance

Overall, the Group's revenue for the current quarter as compared to the preceding year corresponding quarter has decreased mainly due to the decrease in revenue in Construction Division as a result of no construction works carried out in the current quarter under review.

The Group recorded a loss in the current quarter mainly due to the higher operating costs in Property Development Division and lower revenue contributed from IT and ICT division.

IT and ICT Division

The decrease in revenue for the current quarter under review as compared to the preceding year corresponding quarter was mainly due to the decrease of sales for Do-It-Yourself ("DIY") products, notebooks and computers, accessories and gadgets.

The loss in this division was mainly due to the decrease in overall profit margin for IT and ICT products coupled with the decrease in sales.

Construction Division

There was no revenue recognised as no construction works carried out in the current quarter. The LBT in the current quarter was mainly due to staff costs incurred.

Property Investment Division

The loss in the current quarter was mainly due to the staff costs incurred in this division.

Property Development Division

The revenue recognised was in respect of the development project in Kajang and based on the development stage of completion as well as the percentage of the numbers of units sold.

The loss in the current quarter was mainly due to interest expenses incurred on the term loans and trade payable balance.

Moneylending Division

The division has yet to commence its moneylending business as the shareholders' approval for the diversification was obtained in July 19.

Investment Holding Division

The decrease in LBT in the current quarter as compared to the preceding year corresponding quarter was mainly due to the lower corporate exercises expenses incurred and higher interest income received from short term investments.

Part B

Explanatory Notes Pursuant To Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements (Cont'd)

B2. Comments on Material Changes in the Profit/(Loss) Before Taxation for the Quarter Reported as Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter

	Current Quarter 30.6.2019 RM'000	Immediate Preceding Quarter 31.3.2019 RM'000	Changes %
Revenue:-			
IT and ICT Division	30,316	31,498	(3.8)
Construction Division	-	541	(100.0)
Property Investment Division	133	138	(3.6)
Property Development Division	1,289	-	100.0
Moneylending Division	-	-	-
Investment Holding Division	154	13	1,084.6
	31,892	32,190	(0.9)
(LBT)/PBT:-			
IT and ICT Division	(12)	(293)	(95.9)
Construction Division	(173)	436	(139.7)
Property Investment Division	(95)	35	(371.4)
Property Development Division	(2,326)	(46)	(4,956.5)
Moneylending Division	(325)	-	-
Investment Holding Division	(113)	150	(175.3)
	(3,044)	282	(1,179.4)

Overall Performance

Overall, the Group's revenue for the current quarter as compared to the immediate preceding quarter has decreased mainly due to the decrease in revenue from IT and ICT Division and Construction Division.

The Group has recorded a LBT in the current quarter mainly due to the higher operating costs in Property Development Division.

IT and ICT Division

The decrease in revenue was mainly due to the decrease of sales of DIY products, notebooks and computers, accessories and gadgets.

Construction Division

The loss in the current quarter was mainly due to no construction works were carried out and the staff costs incurred.

Property Investment Division

The rental income was consistent between the quarters with higher operating costs in the current quarter, thus recorded a LBT.

Part B

Explanatory Notes Pursuant To Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements (Cont'd)

Property Development Division

The revenue recognised was in respect of the development project in Kajang and based on the development stage of completion as well as the percentage of the numbers of units sold.

The loss in the current quarter was mainly due to interest expenses incurred on the term loans and trade payable balance.

Moneylending Division

The division has yet to commence its moneylending business as the shareholders' approval for the diversification was obtained in July 19.

Investment Holding Division

The loss in the current quarter as compared to the profit in the immediate preceding quarter was mainly due to lower operating costs in the immediate preceding quarter as expenses in relation to corporate exercises for issuance of shares have been reclassified to set off against share capital in the immediate preceding quarter as transaction costs.

B3. Commentary on Prospects

The Group derives most of its revenue from its IT and ICT Division. The major part of our revenue is dependent on general well-being of the retail or consumer spending. The Board, looking at the current economic sentiment, has taken steps to diversify into the property investment and development and moneylending business.

Such diversification enables the Group to tap into new business segments which will hopefully provide additional streams of revenue and to complement with the Group's existing businesses. The Board believes that this will be part of the Group's business plan to improve its financial performance as well as its shareholders' value. In addition, the diversification will allow the Group to reduce reliance on its existing business in the IT and ICT industries as well as its construction activities.

The Group will continuously look for more opportunities and when appropriate, implement necessary changes which may include further diversifying our income stream.

Part B

Explanatory Notes Pursuant To Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements (Cont'd)

B4. Variance between Actual Profit and Forecast Profit or Profit Guarantee

There were no profit forecast or profit guarantee made public for the current financial period under review.

B5. Tax Expense

The tax expenses as follows:

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Period	
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Current Year To-date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period
	30.6.2019 RM'000	30.6.2018 RM'000	30.6.2019 RM'000	30.6.2018 RM'000
Current tax expense:				
- For the current financial period	(30)	(247)	(30)	(247)
	<u>(30)</u>	<u>(247)</u>	<u>(30)</u>	<u>(247)</u>
Deferred tax expense:				
- For the current financial period	94	-	94	-
	<u>64</u>	<u>(247)</u>	<u>64</u>	<u>(247)</u>

B6. Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals as at 19 August 2019 (the latest practicable date not earlier than seven (7) days from the date of issue of this report) pending for completion.

Part B**Explanatory Notes Pursuant To Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements (Cont'd)****B7. Utilisation of Proceeds****Rights Issue with Warrants and the Rights Issue of Irredeemable Convertible Preference Shares ("ICPS")**

On 15 May 2019, TA Securities Holdings Berhad announced that the Rights Issue of Shares with Warrants and Rights Issue of ICPS (collectively referred as "Rights Issues") have been completed following the listing of and quotation for 60,988,578 Rights Shares together with 60,988,578 Warrants and 914,828,754 ICPS on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities.

On 25 July 2019, the shareholders of the Company had approved the variation to the utilisation of proceed raised from the Rights Issues. At 30 June 2019, the status of the utilisation of proceeds raised from the Rights Issues taking into consideration the variation approved on 25 July 2019 are as follows:-

Utilisation of proceeds	Utilisation of proceeds after the variation (RM'000)	Amount utilised at 30 June 2019 (RM'000)	Balance of proceeds (RM'000)	Revised time frame for utilisation of proceeds
	(A)	(B)	(A-B)	
Proposed Development Project under Kepayang Heights Sdn Bhd	23,189	-	23,189	Within 48 months*
Working capital for moneylending business	20,000	-	20,000	Within 12 months^
Future projects and/or acquisitions	6,500	-	6,500	Within 36 months*
Working capital	4,000	(515)	3,603 #	Within 24 months*
Estimated expenses in relation to the corporate exercises	1,200	(1,082)	- #	
Total	54,889	(1,597)	53,292	

Notes:

* From 15 May 2019 (being the date of completion of the Rights Issues).

^ From the date of Extraordinary General Meeting convened by the Company i.e 25 July 2019 in relation to the variation.

As the actual expenses for the corporate exercises was lower than the estimated expenses for the said corporate exercises, hence the surplus amount (i.e approximately RM118,000) has been re-allocated to the working capital of the Group.

Part B

Explanatory Notes Pursuant To Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements (Cont'd)

B8. Details of Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

The Group's interest-bearing borrowings as at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

	As at 30.6.2019 RM'000	As at 30.6.2018 RM'000
Current - unsecured		
Hire purchase payables - payable within 12 months	210	28
Term loans	41,995	-
Non-current – unsecured		
Hire purchase payables - payable after 12 months	61	51
Term loans	19,494	-
	<u>61,730</u>	<u>79</u>

B9. Gains and Losses arising from Fair Value Changes of Financial Liabilities

No gains or losses were recognised for changes in fair values of financial liabilities during the quarter under review.

B10. Changes in Material Litigation

The Directors were not aware of any material litigation, which, if enforced, may have a material impact on the profit or net asset value of the Group.

B11. Dividends

No interim dividend has been declared or proposed for the current financial period under review.

B12. (Loss)/Earnings per Share

The basic (loss)/earnings per share was calculated by dividing the (loss)/profit after taxation attributable to the owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue in the respective period as follows:

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Period	
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Current Year To-date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period
	30.6.2019	30.6.2018	30.6.2019	30.6.2018
(Loss)/Profit after taxation attributable to the owners of the Company (RM'000)	(2,829)	310	(2,829)	310
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	311,935,301	609,885,845	311,935,301	609,885,845
Basic (loss)/earnings per share (sen)	(0.91)	0.05	(0.91)	0.05
Diluted (loss)/earnings per share (sen)	(0.91)	0.05	(0.91)	0.05

Part B**Explanatory Notes Pursuant To Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements (Cont'd)****B13. Notes to the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income**

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Period	
	Current Year Quarter 30.6.2019	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 30.6.2018	Current Year To-date 30.6.2019	Preceding Year Corresponding Period 30.6.2018
Interest income	159	86	159	86
Other income	-	-	-	-
Interest expense	1,748	1	1,748	1
Depreciation of property and equipment	315	260	315	260
Depreciation of investment properties	64	57	64	57

B14. Authorisation for issue

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors dated 26 August 2019.